

CS 567/16
m/s Mayank Arc and Electrodes Pvt. Ltd.
Vs.
SMT. KIRAN NAIN

03.06.2026

Present : Mr. S.K. Sharma, Ms. Shikha Rani and Mr. Manan Kumar Sharma, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. R. Ganesh, Naib Nazir, Nazarat Branch, Shahdara is present along-with summons in 'Dalip Rai vs. The State of NCT of Delhi & Ors.' bearing CA No. 260/2025 to serve the same upon the defendant- Kiran Nain.

Written statement along-with an application u/O I Rule 10 (2) CPC seeking deletion of LR's of defendant no.2 from the array of parties, affidavits of admission-denial of documents of defendants, documents as per list of documents and vakalatnama already filed on behalf of the defendants on 20.02.2026 and also filed via online mode on 28.02.2026. The application is taken on record.

Defendants are directed to supply copy of aforesaid documents to Ld. counsel for plaintiff within one week from today.

Thereafter, replication, if any be filed within further four weeks with advance copy to Ld. counsel for defendants.

Put up for further proceedings on **28.09.2026**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/03.06.2026